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Preface

Preface

About This Manual

This manual is written for professional system integrators and PC technicians. It
provides information for the installation and use of the SCDS3A-261B chassis.
Installation and maintenance should be performed by experienced technicians only.

Supermicro’s SCDS3A-261B mini-tower chassis features a unique and highly op-
timized design, allowing the user to install components with minimal or no use of
screws or tools. The chassis is equipped with 260 Watt high-efficiency power supply
for superb power savings.

This manual lists compatible parts available when this document was published.
Always refer to the our website for updates on supported parts and configurations
at www.supermicro.com.
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Manual Organization

Chapter 1: Introduction

The first chapter provides a description of the main components included with this
chassis and describes the main features of the SCDS3A-261B mini-tower chassis.
This chapter also includes contact information.

Chapter 2: Warning Statements for AC Systems

This chapter lists warnings, precautions, and system safety. It is recommended that
you thoroughly familiarize yourself with the safety precautions before installing and
servicing this chassis.

Chapter 3: Chassis Components

Refer to this chapter for descriptions of common components included with your
chassis.

Chapter 4: System Interface

Refer to this chapter for details on the system interface, which includes the functions
and information provided by the control panel on the chassis as well as other LEDs
located throughout the system.

Chapter 5: Chassis Setup and Maintenance

Follow the procedures given in this chapter when installing, removing, or
reconfiguring your chassis.

Appendix A: Power Supply Specifications

Refer to this chapter for
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Chapter 1: Introduction

Chapter 1

Introduction

1-1 Overview

Supermicro’s SCDS3A-261B chassis features a unique and highly-optimized de-
sign, allowing most configuration of the chassis to be accomplished without tools
or screws. The chassis is equipped with high-efficiency power supply and a high-
performance fan provides optimized cooling for the system. Three internal drive
bays and four external drive bays offer maximum storage capacity.

1-2 Shipping Lists

Please visit the following link for the latest shiping lists and part numbers for your
particular chassis model http://www.supermicro.com.

SCDS3A-261B Chassis

. PCI
Model Drives Slots Power Supply
2x 5.25" external HDD bays 260W
y 1x 3.5" external HDD bays 4x FF High-efficiency
SCDS3A-2618 3x 3.5" internal HDD bays
1x 2.5" internal HDD bay

1-1
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Chapter 1: Introduction

1-3 Contacting Supermicro

Headquarters

Address: Super Micro Computer, Inc.
980 Rock Ave.
San Jose, CA 95131 U.S.A.

Tel: +1 (408) 503-8000

Fax: +1 (408) 503-8008

Email: marketing@supermicro.com (General Information)
support@supermicro.com (Technical Support)

Website: Www.supermicro.com

Europe

Address: Super Micro Computer B.V.
Het Sterrenbeeld 28, 5215 ML
's-Hertogenbosch, The Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0) 73-6400390

Fax: +31 (0) 73-6416525

Email: sales@supermicro.nl (General Information)
support@supermicro.nl (Technical Support)
rma@supermicro.nl (Customer Support)

Website: www.supermicro.nl

Asia-Pacific

Address: Super Micro Computer, Inc.
3F, No. 150, Jian 1st Rd.
Zhonghe Dist., New Taipei City 235
Taiwan (R.O.C)

Tel: +886-(2) 8226-3990

Fax: +886-(2) 8226-3992

Email: support@supermicro.com.tw

Website: www.supermicro.com.tw

1-4 Returning Merchandise for Service

A receipt or copy of your invoice marked with the date of purchase is required be-
fore any warranty service will be rendered. You can obtain service by calling your
vendor for a Returned Merchandise Authorization (RMA) number. When returning
to the manufacturer, the RMA number should be prominently displayed on the
outside of the shipping carton, and mailed prepaid or hand-carried. Shipping and
handling charges will be applied for all orders that must be mailed when service
is complete.

For faster service, RMA authorizations may be requested online (http://www.super-
micro.com/support/rma/).

Whenever possible, repack the chassis in the original Supermicro carton, using the
original packaging material. If these are no longer available, be sure to pack the
chassis securely, using packaging material to surround the chassis so that it does
not shift within the carton and become damaged during shipping.

This warranty only covers normal consumer use and does not cover damages in-
curred in shipping or from failure due to the alteration, misuse, abuse or improper
maintenance of products.

During the warranty period, contact your distributor first for any product problems

1-2
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Chapter 2: Warning Statements for AC Systems

Chapter 2

Standardized Warning Statements for AC Systems

21

About Standardized Warning Statements

The following statements are industry standard warnings, provided to warn the user
of situations which have the potential for bodily injury. Should you have questions
or experience difficulty, contact Supermicro's Technical Support department
for assistance. Only certified technicians should attempt to install or configure
components.

Read this appendix in its entirety before installing or configuring components in the
Supermicro chassis.

These warnings may also be found on our web site at http://www.supermicro.com/
about/policies/safety_information.cfm.

Warning Definition

.& Warning!

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily
injury. Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with
electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents.
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Warnung
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu
Verletzungen fiihren kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geraten mit den
Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und den Ublichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung
vor Unfallen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen
Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den (bersetzten
Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerat ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Este simbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad fisica. Antes
de manipular cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente eléctrica y
familiaricese con los procedimientos estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Al
final de cada advertencia encontrara el nimero que le ayudara a encontrar el texto
traducido en el apartado de traducciones que acompafa a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une
situation pouvant entrainer des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant
de travailler sur un équipement, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits
électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures couramment utilisées pour
éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance des traductions des avertissements
figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui accompagnent cet appareil,
référez-vous au numéro de l'instruction situé a la fin de chaque avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS.
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwings symbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die
lichamelijk letsel kan veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken,
dient u zich bewust te zijn van de bij een elektrische installatie betrokken risico's
en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaard procedures om ongelukken te
voorkomen. Gebruik de nummers aan het eind van elke waarschuwing om deze te
herleiden naar de desbetreffende locatie.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

2-3
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Installation Instructions

& Warning!

Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source.

i I
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Warnung

Vor dem AnschlieBen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen
lesen.

jAdvertencia!

Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de conectar el sistema a la red de
alimentacion.

Attention

Avant de brancher le systeme sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives
d'installation.

ann 11|7?3'7 no7yni 112°m "% TIPNN NIRIT DR N'ﬁl?'? w°
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Waarschuwing

Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron
aansluit.
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Circuit Breaker

& Warning!

This product relies on the building's installation for short-circuit (overcurrent)
protection. Ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than: 250 V, 20 A.
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Warnung

Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebaude ein Kurzschluss-
bzw. Uberstromschutz installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der
Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als: 250 V, 20 A betragt.

jAdvertencia!

Este equipo utiliza el sistema de proteccion contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes)
del edificio. Asegurese de que el dispositivo de proteccidén no sea superior a: 250
V, 20 A.

Attention

Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit
dépend de l'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du
dispositif de protection n'est pas supérieur a :250 V, 20 A.
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Waarschuwing
Dit product is afhankelijk van de kortsluitbeveiliging (overspanning) van

uw electrische installatie. Controleer of het beveiligde aparaat niet groter
gedimensioneerd is dan 220V, 20A.

Power Disconnection Warning

A Warning!

The system must be disconnected from all sources of power and the power cord
removed from the power supply module(s) before accessing the chassis interior to
install or remove system components.
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Warnung

Das System muss von allen Quellen der Energie und vom Netzanschlusskabel
getrennt sein, das von den Spg.Versorgungsteilmodulen entfernt wird, bevor es
auf den Chassisinnenraum zuriickgreift, um Systemsbestandteile anzubringen oder
zu entfernen.

Chapter 2: Warning Statements for AC Systems

jAdvertencia!

El sistema debe ser disconnected de todas las fuentes de energia y del cable
eléctrico quitado de los médulos de fuente de alimentacion antes de tener acceso
el interior del chasis para instalar o para quitar componentes de sistema.

Attention

Le systéme doit étre débranché de toutes les sources de puissance ainsi que de
son cordon d'alimentation secteur avant d'accéder a l'intérieur du chassis pour
installer ou enlever des composants de systéme.
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Waarschuwing

Voordat u toegang neemt tot het binnenwerk van de behuizing voor het installeren
of verwijderen van systeem onderdelen, dient u alle spanningsbronnen en alle
stroomkabels aangesloten op de voeding(en) van de behuizing te verwijderen
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Equipment Installation

& Warning!

Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service
this equipment.
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Warnung

Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Bedienen dieser Ausrustung sollte nur geschultem,
qualifiziertem Personal gestattet werden.

jAdvertencia!

Solamente el personal calificado debe instalar, reemplazar o utilizar este equipo.

Attention

Il est vivement recommandé de confier l'installation, le remplacement et la
maintenance de ces équipements a des personnels qualifiés et expérimentés.
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Waarschuwing

Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geinstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door
geschoold en gekwalificeerd personeel.

Restricted Area

& Warning!

This unit is intended for installation in restricted access areas. A restricted access
area can be accessed only through the use of a special tool, lock and key, or other
means of security. (This warning does not apply to workstations).
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Warnung

Diese Einheit ist zur Installation in Bereichen mit beschranktem Zutritt vorgesehen.
Der Zutritt zu derartigen Bereichen ist nur mit einem Spezialwerkzeug, Schloss und
Schllssel oder einer sonstigen Sicherheitsvorkehrung maoglich.

jAdvertencia!

Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para instalacién en areas de acceso restringido.
Sélo puede obtenerse acceso a una de estas areas mediante la utilizaciéon de una
herramienta especial, cerradura con llave u otro medio de seguridad.

Attention

Cet appareil doit étre installée dans des zones d'acces réservés. L'acces a une
zone d'accés réservé n'est possible qu'en utilisant un outil spécial, un mécanisme
de verrouillage et une clé, ou tout autre moyen de sécurité.

2-8
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Waarschuwing

Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor installatie in gebieden met een beperkte toegang.
Toegang tot dergelijke gebieden kunnen alleen verkregen worden door gebruik te
maken van speciaal gereedschap, slot en sleutel of andere veiligheidsmaatregelen.

Battery Handling

& Warning!

There is the danger of explosion if the battery is replaced incorrectly. Replace the
battery only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer.
Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions
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Warnung

Bei Einsetzen einer falschen Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Ersetzen Sie die
Batterie nur durch den gleichen oder vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterietyp.
Entsorgen Sie die benutzten Batterien nach den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

Attention

Danger d'explosion si la pile n'est pas remplacée correctement. Ne la remplacer
que par une pile de type semblable ou équivalent, recommandée par le fabricant.
Jeter les piles usagées conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

jAdvertencia!

Existe peligro de explosion si la bateria se reemplaza de manera incorrecta.
Reemplazar la bateria exclusivamente con el mismo tipo o el equivalente
recomendado por el fabricante. Desechar las baterias gastadas segun las
instrucciones del fabricante.
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Waarschuwing

Er is ontploffingsgevaar indien de batterij verkeerd vervangen wordt. Vervang de
batterij slechts met hetzelfde of een equivalent type die door de fabrikant aanbevolen
wordt. Gebruikte batterijen dienen overeenkomstig fabrieksvoorschriften afgevoerd
te worden.
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Redundant Power Supplies

A Warning!

This unit might have more than one power supply connection. All connections must
be removed to de-energize the unit.
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Warnung

Dieses Gerat kann mehr als eine Stromzufuhr haben. Um sicherzustellen, dass
der Einheit kein trom zugefiihrt wird, missen alle Verbindungen entfernt werden.

jAdvertencia!

Puede que esta unidad tenga mas de una conexion para fuentes de alimentacion.
Para cortar por completo el suministro de energia, deben desconectarse todas las
conexiones.

Attention

Cette unité peut avoir plus d'une connexion d'alimentation. Pour supprimer toute
tension et tout courant électrique de l'unité, toutes les connexions d'alimentation
doivent étre débranchées.
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Waarschuwing

Deze eenheid kan meer dan één stroomtoevoeraansluiting bevatten. Alle
aansluitingen dienen verwijderd te worden om het apparaat stroomloos te maken.

Backplane Voltage

& Warning!

Hazardous voltage or energy is present on the backplane when the system is
operating. Use caution when servicing.
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Warnung

Wenn das System in Betrieb ist, treten auf der Rickwandplatine gefahrliche
Spannungen oder Energien auf. Vorsicht bei der Wartung.

jAdvertencia!

Cuando el sistema esta en funcionamiento, el voltaje del plano trasero es peligroso.
Tenga cuidado cuando lo revise.

Attention

Lorsque le systéme est en fonctionnement, des tensions électriques circulent sur
le fond de panier. Prendre des précautions lors de la maintenance.
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Waarschuwing

Een gevaarlijke spanning of energie is aanwezig op de backplane wanneer het
systeem in gebruik is. Voorzichtigheid is geboden tijdens het onderhoud.

Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes

A Warning!

Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes.
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Warnung

Die Installation der Gerate muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

jAdvertencia!

La instalacion del equipo debe cumplir con las normas de electricidad locales y
nacionales.

Chapter 2: Warning Statements for AC Systems

Attention

L'équipement doit étre installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales
et locales.
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Waarschuwing

Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale
elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

Product Disposal

& Warning!

Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws
and regulations.
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Warnung

Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemaR allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen
des Landes erfolgen.

jAdvertencia!

Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y
reglamentos nacionales.
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Attention

La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis a des
lois et/ou directives de respect de I'environnement. Renseignez-vous auprés de
I'organisme compétent.
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Waarschuwing

De uiteindelijke verwijdering van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming
met alle nationale wetten en reglementen.

Hot Swap Fan Warning
‘g WARNING ‘.éé
Hazardous
& Warning! moving parts.
Keep away from moving fan blades.|
Hazardous moving parts. Keep away from moving fan blades. The fans might still
be turning when you remove the fan assembly from the chassis. Keep fingers,

screwdrivers, and other objects away from the openings in the fan assembly's
housing.
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Warnung

Gefahrlich Bewegende Teile. Von den bewegenden Lufterblatter fern halten.
Die Lufter drehen sich u. U. noch, wenn die Lufterbaugruppe aus dem Chassis
genommen wird. Halten Sie Finger, Schraubendreher und andere Gegenstande
von den Offnungen des Liiftergehduses entfernt.

jAdvertencia!

Riesgo de piezas moviles. Mantener alejado de las aspas del ventilador. Los
ventiladores podran dar vuelta cuando usted quite ell montaje del ventilador del
chasis. Mandtenga los dedos, los destornilladores y todos los objetos lejos de las
aberturas del ventilador

Attention

Pieces mobiles dangereuses. Se tenir a I'ecart des lames du ventilateur Il est
possible que les ventilateurs soient toujours en rotation lorsque vous retirerez le
bloc ventilateur du chéassis. Prenez garde a ce que doigts, tournevis et autres objets
soient éloignés du logement du bloc ventilateur.
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Waarschuwing

Gevaarlijk bewegende onderdelen. Houd voldoende afstand tot de bewegende
ventilatorbladen. Het is mogelijk dat de ventilator nog draait tijdens het verwijderen
van het ventilatorsamenstel uit het chassis. Houd uw vingers, schroevendraaiers en
eventuele andere voorwerpen uit de buurt van de openingen in de ventilatorbehuizing.
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Power Cable and AC Adapter

& Warning!

When installing the product, use the provided or designated connection cables,
power cables and AC adaptors. Using any other cables and adaptors could cause
a malfunction or a fire. Electrical Appliance and Material Safety Law prohibits the
use of UL or CSA -certified cables (that have UL/CSA shown on the code) for any
other electrical devices than products designated by Supermicro only.
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Warnung

Bei der Installation des Produkts, die zur Verfugung gestellten oder benannt
Anschlusskabel, Stromkabel und Netzteile. Verwendung anderer Kabel und Adapter
kann zu einer Fehlfunktion oder ein Brand entstehen. Elektrische Gerate und
Material Safety Law verbietet die Verwendung von UL-oder CSA-zertifizierte Kabel,
UL oder CSA auf der Code fir alle anderen elektrischen Gerate als Produkte von
Supermicro nur bezeichnet gezeigt haben.

jAdvertencia!

Al instalar el producto, utilice los cables de conexién previstos o designados, los
cables y adaptadores de CA. La utilizaciéon de otros cables y adaptadores podria
ocasionar un mal funcionamiento o un incendio. Aparatos Eléctricos y la Ley de
Seguridad del Material prohibe el uso de UL o CSA cables certificados que tienen
UL o CSA se muestra en el codigo de otros dispositivos eléctricos que los productos
designados por Supermicro solamente.
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Attention

Lors de l'installation du produit, utilisez les bables de connection fournis ou désigné.
L'utilisation d'autres cables et adaptateurs peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement
ou un incendie. Appareils électroménagers et de loi sur la sécurité Matériel interdit
l'utilisation de UL ou CSA cables certifiés qui ont UL ou CSA indiqué sur le code
pour tous les autres appareils électriques que les produits désignés par Supermicro
seulement.
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Waarschuwing

Bij het installeren van het product, gebruik de meegeleverde of aangewezen kabels,
stroomkabels en adapters. Het gebruik van andere kabels en adapters kan leiden
tot een storing of een brand. Elektrisch apparaat en veiligheidsinformatiebladen wet
verbiedt het gebruik van UL of CSA gecertificeerde kabels die UL of CSA die op
de code voor andere elektrische apparaten dan de producten die door Supermicro
alleen.
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Chapter 3

Chassis Components

This chapter describes some common components included with your chassis. For
the latest information and shipping lists, visit: http://www.supermicro.com.

3-1 Components

Drive Bays

The chassis supports all of the below:

® Three 3.5" SAS/SATA internal drive bays. Hard drives must be purchased
separately.

® Two 5.25" external bays that can house additional hard drives, removable
media drives, or other peripheral drives.

® One 3.5" external bay that can house a card reader, additional hard drives, or
other peripheral drives.

® One 2.5" internal drive bay. Hard drives must be purchased separately.

Motherboard Support

The maximum motherboard size is 9.6" x 9.6" Micro-ATX or Mini ITX, supporting
Intel and AMD single processors.

Power Supply

Each chassis includes a high-efficiency power supply. The 260W unit has an 80+
Bronze level certification.

Fans

The chassis includes a 80 mm rear fan.
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PCI Slots

The chassis includes four full-height, full-length PCI slots for expansion cards.

Switches and Status Indicators

The chassis includes a convenient power switch, and LED status indicators.

3-2 Unpacking the System

Inspect the box in which the chassis was shipped and note if it was damaged. If the
chassis itself shows damage, file a damage claim with the carrier.

3-3 Where to Get Replacement Components

Infrequently, you may need replacement parts for your system. To ensure the highest
level of professional service and technical support, we recommend purchasing ex-
clusively from our Supermicro Authorized Distributors/System Integrators/Resellers.
A list of Supermicro Authorized Distributors/System Integrators/Resellers can be
found at: www.supermicro.com. Click the Where to Buy link.
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Chapter 4

System Interface

4-1 Overview

The chassis includes a control panel on the front that includes a power button and
status monitoring lights, which are described in this chapter.

Peripheral
Drive Bays
LEDs
®
Power
_—

Figure 4-1. Chassis Front Bezel
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4-2 Power Button and LEDs

Power Button

O

Power: The main power switch is used to apply or remove power from the power
supply to the server system. Turning off system power with this button removes the
main power but keeps standby power supplied to the system. Therefore, you must
unplug system before performing most maintenance tasks.

LEDs

There are two LEDs that provide status information about the system. These LEDs
are located directly above the power button

|55

ok

NIC: Indicates network activity when flashing.

HDD: Indicates activity on the hard drives or peripheral drive when flashing.
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Chapter 5

Chassis Setup and Maintenance

5-1 Overview

This chapter covers the steps required to install components and perform mainte-
nance on the chassis. Most components of the SCDS3A-261B do not require tools
or screws to set them up. Those components which must be secured with screws
require only a Phillips screwdriver.

5-2 Removing Power from the System

Before performing setup or maintenance tasks, use the following procedure to
ensure that power has been removed from the system.

1. Use the operating system to power down the system, following the on-screen
prompts.

2. After the system has completely shut down, carefully grasp the head of the
power cord and gently pull it out of the back of the power supply. If your sys-
tem has dual power supplies, remove the cords from both power supplies.

3. Disconnect the cord from the power strip or wall outlet.
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5-3 Removing the Chassis Cover

Release
Tab

Figure 5-1. Removing the Chassis Cover

Removing the Chassis Cover

1. Power down the system and remove the power cord from the rear of the
power supply as described in Section 5-2.

2. Slide the release tab downward.

3. Grasp the cover and lift it off the chassis.

5-4

Removing and Installing Hard Drives

Release
Tab

Figure 5-2. Removing the Hard Drive Carrier from the Chassis

Removing and Installing Hard Drives

1.

Power down the system and remove the power cord from the rear of the
power supply as described in Section 5-2 and remove the chassis cover as
described in Section 5-3.

Disconnect all of the cables from the hard drive.

Press the release tab on the side of the hard drive carrier that is to be re-
moved from the hard drive bay.

Gently slide the hard drive carrier out of the hard drive bay.
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Figure 5-3. Removing the Hard Drive from the Hard Drive Carrier

Figure 5-4. Installing the Hard Drive Carrier into the Hard Drive Bay
5. If a hard drive or dummy drive is present, simultaneiously pull both sides of
the hard drive carrier open and lift the drive out. . o . .
7. Insert the hard drive carrier into the hard drive bay, sliding it towards the back

6. Insert the new hard drive into the hard drive carrier by simultaneously pulling of the the hard drive bay until it clicks into a locked position.

both sides of the drive carrier open and placing the drive into the carrier. ) )
8. Connect the cables to the hard drives, plug the power cord into the rear of

the power supply, replace the chassis cover and power up the system.
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5-5

Installing the 1/0 Shield and Motherboard

The SCDS3A-261B supports a micro ATX motherboard, which is sold separately
and comes with an I/O shield specific to the motherboard.

1/0 Shield

Figure 5-5. 1/0 Shield Placement

I/O Shield

An 1/O shield holds the motherboard ports in place. Install the 1/O shield before you
install the motherboard.

Installing the I/O Shield

1.

Review the documentation that came with the motherboard. Become familiar
with component placement, requirements, and safety precautions.

Power down the system and remove the power cord from the rear of the
power supply as described in Section 5-2 and remove the chassis cover as
described in Section 5-3.

With the illustrations facing the outside of the chassis, slide the shield into the
space provided.

Once installed, the motherboard will hold the 1/O shield in place.

Permanent Motherboard Standoffs

The SCDS3A-261B provides permanent motherboard standoffs molded into the
chassis floor. These standoffs prevent short circuits by creating space between the
motherboard and the chassis surface.
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Motherboard Installation

Installing the Motherboard

1.

Review the documentation that came with your motherboard. Become familiar
with component placement, requirements, precautions, and cable connec-
tions.

Power down the system and remove the power cord from the rear of the
power supply as described in Section 5-2 and remove the chassis cover as
described in Section 5-3.

Lay the motherboard in the chassis.

Secure the motherboard to the chassis using the rounded, Phillips head
screws provided. Do not exceed eight inch-pounds of torque when tightening
the motherboard.

Secure the CPU(s), heatsinks, and other components to the motherboard as
described in the motherboard documentation.

Connect the cables between the motherboard and the power supply.

Connect the cables between the motherboard and the front panel. If using a
board other than one provided by Supermicro it will be necessary to purchase
adapter MCP-220-73202-0N. Visit the Supermicro website at http://www.

supermicro.com.

Plug the power cord into the rear of the power supply, replace the chassis

cover and power up the system. ,

N

5-7


http://www.supermicro.com
http://www.supermicro.com

SCDS3A-261B Chassis Manual

Chapter 5: Chassis Setup and Maintenance

5-6

Removing and Installing the Front Bezel

Front Bezel Removal

1.

Power down the system and remove the power cord from the rear of the
power supply as described in Section 5-2 and remove the chassis cover as
described in Section 5-3.

Remove the front bezel by pulling the release tabs outward, and then pulling
the bezel off the front of the chassis.

Front Bezel Installation

1.

Replace the chassis bezel by inserting the tabs on the right side of the bezel
into their mounting holes on the chassis.

Close the bezel so that the release tabs click into their locked positions on
the left side of the chassis.

Figure 5-7. Installing the Front Bezel

Release Tabs

Peripheral
Drive Bay
Covers

Figure 5-8. Removing the Front Bezel

5-8

5-7

Installing a Peripheral Device

The SCDS3A-261B chassis has two bays for optional peripheral devices, such as
a DVD drive.

Installing a Peripheral Device

1.

Power down the system and remove the power cord from the rear of the
power supply as described in Section 5-2 and remove the chassis cover as
described in Section 5-3.

Remove the front bezel as described in Section 5-6
Remove the peripheral drive bay's cover plate in the front bezel by pressing

the cover plate release tab on the inside of the bezel in an inward direction to
release the peripheral drive bay cover.
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4. Replace the front bezel on the chassis as described in Section 5-6. 5.8 |nsta||ing Expansion Cards

5. Slide th ipheral device th h th ing in the front bezel into th
de the peripnera’ device through fhe opening In the front beze! Info the The SCDS3A-261B chassis includes four slots for expansion cards. The number of

chassis bay.
v cards you can use depends on your motherboard model.

6. If desired, screws may be used where indicated below to secure the optical
device into chassis.

7. Plug the power cord into the rear of the power supply, replace the chassis
cover and power up the system.

Release Latch

Protective Bracket

PCI Slots

Optional Screw

Mounting Holes Figure 5-10. Locating the Expansion Card Installation Components

Installing Expansion Cards

1. Power down the system and remove the power cord from the rear of the
power supply as described in Section 5-2 and remove the chassis cover as
described in Section 5-3.

2. Pull back the release latch that holds the protective bracket over the PCI slots
in the rear the chassis.

3. Remove the PCI slot covers from the PCI slots.

Figure 5-9. Installing the Optional Device
4. Simultaneously, slide the expansion card into its slot on the motherboard, and

slide its bracket into the PCI slot on the chassis.

5. Close the protective bracket over the tops of the expansion card brackets.

6. Plug the power cord into the rear of the power supply, replace the chassis
cover and power up the system.
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5-9 Installing the System Fan 5-10 Power Supply

The SCDS3A-261B chassis includes a 260 Watt power supply. In the unlikely event
that it becomes necessary to replace the power supply, follow the instructions below.

o) ) @ Power Supply
=) e}
(e}

@

Figure 5-11. Installing the System Fan

The SCDS3A-261B includes a rear system fan that provides cooling for the chassis. Figure 5-12. Removing the Power Supply
In the unlikely event that it becomes necessary to replace the fan, use the follow-

. - . Changing the Power Supply
ing instructions. Caution: This is not a hot-swap fan. Four screws are required to

install the system fan. 1. Power down the system and remove the power cord from the rear of the
power supply as described in Section 5-2 and remove the chassis cover as
Installing the System Fan described in Section 5-3.
1. Power down the system and remove the power cord from the rear of the 2. Disconnect the motherboard cables from the power supply.
power supply as described in Section 5-2 and remove the chassis cover as
described in Section 5-3. 3. Remove the screws securing the power supply to the chassis, which are

located on the rear of the chassis. Set these screws aside for later use.
2. Place the system fan on top of the fan grill, aligning the mounting holes in the

chassis with the mounting holes of the system fan. 4. Gently lift the power supply out of the chassis.

3. Secure the fan with the four screws provided. 5. Replace the failed power supply with an identical power supply model.

4. Connect the fan cable to the motherboard. 6. Secure the new power supply using the screws previously set aside.

5. Plug the power cord into the rear of the power supply, replace the chassis 7. Plug the power cord into the rear of the power supply, replace the chassis
cover and power up the system. cover and power up the system.
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Appendix A

Power Supply Specifications

This appendix lists power supply specifications for your chassis system. The
SCDS3A-261B chassis includes a power supply rated at 80 Plus Bronze Level.
Operating temperature: 0-50 degrees C.

Bronee Level
&0 PLUS® Certifiec
Powar Supplies

SCDS3A-261B

MFR Part #
Input
+5V
+12Vv1
+12V2
+3.3V
-12V
+5Vsb

260W
PWS-260-PQ
100-127V~/6A, 200-240V~3A, 60-50Hz
18 Amps
10 Amps
12 Amps
10 Amps
0.8 Amps
2 Amps
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Disclaimer (cont.)

The products sold by Supermicro are not intended for and will not be used in life sup-
port systems, medical equipment, nuclear facilities or systems, aircraft, aircraft devices,
aircraft/emergency communication devices or other critical systems whose failure to per-
form be reasonably expected to result in significant injury or loss of life or catastrophic
property damage. Accordingly, Supermicro disclaims any and all liability, and should
buyer use or sell such products for use in such ultra-hazardous applications, it does so
entirely at its own risk. Furthermore, buyer agrees to fully indemnify, defend and hold
Supermicro harmless for and against any and all claims, demands, actions, litigation,
and proceedings of any kind arising out of or related to such ultra-hazardous use or
sale.
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